## 501805345 02/01/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
University of Utah	08/11/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	University of Utah Research Foundation	
Street Address:	615 Arapeen Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite #310	
City:	Salt Lake City	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84108	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13388231

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (414)277-0656 Phone: 414-271-6560

Email: mkeipdocket@michaelbest.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Michael Best & Friedrich LLP
Address Line 1: 100 East Wisconsin Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202-4108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 026389-9003-US01 MRL

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael R. Langer

Total Attachments: 1

source=10816131\_ASFILED\_Assignment-University#page1.tif

**PATENT** 

REEL: 027630 FRAME: 0777

OP \$40.00 13388231

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

This Assignment is made effective <u>Myst II</u>, <u>2010</u>, between the University of Utah, having its principal place of business at 201 President's Circle, Salt Lake City, UT 84112 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") and the University of Utah Research Foundation, 615 Arapeen Drive, Suite #310, Salt Lake City, UT 84108 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

# WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor has rights in and owns International Patent Application No. PCT/US2010/044119 entitled METHODS FOR AGGLOMERATING ORES, which was filed on August 2, 2010 and which claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/230458 filed July 31, 2009.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor:

- 1. Assignor hereby agrees to assign and assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, absolutely and forever all its right, title and interest to any and all patents and patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, §111(b) provisional, §111(a) national phase and reissue applications thereof) owned by Assignor, and to any and all rights relating to said patents and patent applications.
- Assignor further assigns to Assignee all its rights to sue for past infringement of said patents and to recover any and all damages and awards for such infringement.
- 3. Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration, execute any and all papers necessary or deemed to be necessary by Assignee or its successors or assigns to be a complete fulfillment of the intent and purpose of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officers.

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH

By: RKulkarn

Name: Rajiv K. Kulkarni Title: Associate Director

Date: August 11, 2010

T:\CLIENTA\026389\9003\B2385160.0

PATENT REEL: 027630 FRAME: 0778

RECORDED: 02/01/2012